
 
 

 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 

TUESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Jean Lammiman 

 
Councillors: 

 
Don Billson 
G Chowdhury 
Ashok Kulkarni 
Mrs Myra Michael 
Joyce Nickolay (VC) 
 

Ms Nana Asante 
Asad Omar 
Mrs Rekha Shah 
Mrs Sasi Suresh 
 

  
 

 
  Adviser: 

 
Mike Coker, Representative, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Manji Kara 
2. Yogesh Teli 
3. Narinder Singh Mudhar 
4. Jeremy Zeid 
5. Susan Hall 
6. Julia Merison 
 

1. Nizam Ismail 
2. David Gawn 
3. Thaya Idaikkadar 
4. Krishna James 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Advisory Panel Chairman:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Jean Lammiman as Chairman of the 

Grants Advisory Panel from 31 August 2009. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2009 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

 
7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 
[Note:  The Panel’s policy (Minute 60:  28.07.03) in principle is not to receive 
deputations relating to individual grant applications]. 
 
[Note:  The Panel's policy (Minute 13: 06.07.06) is to receive deputations 
annually at its November meeting]. 
 

8. Proposed Assessment Process:  (Pages 7 - 28) Key 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community and Environment. 

 
9. Scrutiny Challenge Panel comments on Grants Programme 2010/11:  

(Pages 29 - 36) 
Enc 

 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and 
Performance. 
 

10. Grants Advisory Meeting 4 March 2009:  (Pages 37 - 44) Enc 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
11. Feedback from the Portfolio Holder Decision meeting of 30 July 2009:  

(Pages 45 - 48) 
Enc 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Community and Environment. 
 

12. Arrangements for Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10:  (Pages 49 - 54)Enc 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community and Environment. 

 
13. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
14. Exclusion of the Press and Public:    
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, 
or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

12. Appendix to 
Arrangements for 
Allocating Unspent Funds 
for 2009/10 

Information under paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to any 
individual. 

 

  AGENDA - PART II   
 

15. Arrangements for Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10:  (Pages 55 - 62)Enc 
 Appendix to the report of the Corporate Director of Community and 

Environment. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  GAP 74 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  2 JULY 2009 

Chairman: * Councillor Chris Mote 
   
Councillors: * Ms Nana Asante 

* Don Billson 
* G Chowdhury 
* Ashok Kulkarni 
* Mrs Myra Michael 

* Joyce Nickolay 
* Asad Omar 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Mrs Sasi Suresh 

Adviser: * Mike Coker, Representative, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

* Denotes Member present 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION 1 - Key Decision - Review of Grants Criteria and Results of 
Grants Consultation

An officer introduced a report of the Corporate Director of Community and 
Environment, which set out the findings from the grants consultation with the voluntary 
and community sector.  The report also provided feedback from the Grants Advisory 
Panel meeting held on 8 June 2009 and made recommendations based on this 
feedback.  

A Member referred to the recommendations concerning criter
[...]
 Review about the current 
grants application process; 

(2)  clarify and improve the application and assessment process; 

(3)  give applicants an indication before the end of the financial year and within a 
shorter timescale what the funding arrangements for the following year might be 
subject to budget decisions]. 

3



GAP 77  CABINET

RECOMMENDATION 4 - Proposed Changes to the way the Panel receive 
Monitoring Information

An officer introduced a report of the Corporate Director of Community and 
Environment, which set out the proposed changes to the way the Grants Advisory 
Panel received information relating to the monitoring of voluntary organisations in 
receipt of grant funding in the previous years.  

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Community and Cultural 
Services) 

That (1) monitoring reports be sent to Members in easily digestible batches; 

(2)  monitoring reports be presented at November meetings of the Grants Advisory 
Panel; 

(3)  summary reports of applications be presented to the Panel at November meetings 
of the Grants Advisory Panel. 

[Reason for Recommendations:  To enable Panel Members to receive detailed 
monitoring information of grant funded voluntary organisations in order to make 
decisions on grant allocations based on all available information]. 

PART II - MINUTES 

173. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 

174. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following declarations of interest were declared: 

(i) Councillor Nana Asante declared a personal interest in that she was a member 
of the Scrutiny Challenge Panel.  Accordingly, she remained in the room for the 
discussion of all items; 

(ii) Mike Coker, Adviser to the Panel, declared a personal interest in that he was a 
member of the Scrutiny Challenge Panel.  Accordingly, he remained in the 
room for the discussion of all items; 

(iii) Councillor Myra Michael declared a personal interest in that she was a member 
of Harrow in Europe.  Accordingly, she remained in the room for the discussion 
of all items; 

(iv) Councillor Chris Mote declared a personal interest in that he was a member of 
the Harrow Sports Council.  Accordingly, he remained in the room for the 
discussion of all items; 

(v) Councillor Joyce Nickolay declared a personal interest in that she was a 
member of the Bentley Priory Nature Reserve Committee.  Accordingly, she 
remained in the room for the discussion of all items; 

(vi) Councillor Jean Lamiman declared a personal interest in that her husband was 
a member of Harrow in Europe.  Accordingly, she remained in the room for the 
discussion of all items. 

175. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2009 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 

Recommendation 2 – Community Premises, 27 Northolt Road – Accommodation 
Usage Categories
That the repetition of the words ‘next meeting’ be deleted from Recommendation (2) 

Any Other Urgent Business – (i) Grants Advisory Panel Meeting – 4 March 2009
That the word ‘rational’ be changed to ‘rationale’ in the Resolution. 

4



CABINET  GAP 78 

Minutes 163 – Minute 152 – Grant Applications 2009-10
That the amendment be removed and replaced with:  

In the forth line of the second paragraph, the sentence beginning ‘A discussion took 
place.’ Should be replaced to read:  A discussion took place on the allocation of grants 
to groups, such as Girl Guiding Middlesex North West, Headway and St. Luke’s 
Hospice.  There were similarities, for instance The Willow Tree Centre was based in 
Hillingdon (outside the borough) and St. Luke’s Hospice was based in Brent (outside 
the borough) but had eight of its eleven shops in the borough.  The Willow Tree Centre 
served guides in Hillingdon and Harrow and St. Luke’s supplied services for clients in 
Harrow and Brent. 

The Adviser to the Panel was of the view that these applications were not similar 
because the applications from these groups were received from the following 
addresses and for work in the following locations: 

- application received from Headway, Bentley Day Centre, Harrow, for work at 
Wealdstone Baptist Church, Harrow for 100% of the users for the 
project/service for which the funding was requested who are residents of, or 
work in the London Borough of Harrow; 

- application received from St. Luke’s Hospice, Kenton Road, Harrow for 
people’s homes in Harrow for100% of the users for the project/service for 
which the funding was requested who are residents of, or work in the London 
Borough of Harrow; 

- application received from Girl Guiding Middlesex North West, The Willow Tree 
Centre, Breakspear Road, Harefield, Middlesex for work at The Willow Tree 
Centre, Hillingdon for 50% of users for the project/service for which the funding 
was requested who are 100% residents of, or work in the London Borough of 
Harrow. 

176. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received 
at this meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum 
Procedure Rule 16, 14 and 15 respectively (Part 4E of the Constitution). 

177. Comments from Scrutiny Challenge Panel on Grants Programme 2010/11 
Proposals:

RESOLVED:  That the report be deferred to the Grants Advisory Panel meeting 
scheduled for 8 September 2009. 

178. Review of Grant Criteria and Results of the Grants Consultation:
(See Recommendation 1). 

179. Funding Arrangements for 2009/10 and 2010/11:
                                                                                                                                                                     
(See Recommendation 2). 

180. Review of the Grants Application Process:
(See Recommendation 3). 

181. Proposed Changes to the Way the Panel Receive Monitoring Information:
(See
[...]
older Decision 
Meeting held on 30 July 2009 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Brendon Hills – Corporate Director 
(Community & Environment)  
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Jean Lammiman, Portfolio Holder 
for Community and Cultural Services  
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1: Minutes of the Portfolio Holder 
Decision Meeting – 30 July 2009 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
Following the Grant Advisory Panel meeting on the 2 July 2009, a Portfolio 
Holder Decision meeting took place on 30 July 2009 at which the Leader of the 
Council took a decision (on behalf of the Cabinet) on GAP’s recommendations, in 
time for grants round 2010/11.  
 
Attached is a copy of the minutes of the meeting for information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 45 to 48

45



Section 2 – Implications 
 
on behalf of the* 

Name:  Sheela Thakrar  Chief Financial Officer 
  
 Date:    25 August 2009 

  

 
 

  
on behalf of the* 

 Name:  Matthew Adams  Monitoring Officer 
 
 Date:   25 August 2009 

  
 

   
 
Section 5 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:  Audrey Salmon, Interim Service Manager – Community Resources 
and Projects (ext 5332) 
 
Background Papers:  Minutes of the Portfolio Holder Decision Meeting – 30 
July 2009 
 

46



  PHDM 21  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  30 JULY 2009 

Chairman: * Councillor David Ashton 
   
* Denotes Member present 

[Note:  Councillor Chris Mote also attended this meeting to speak on the item 
indicated at Minute 90 below]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

84. Declarations of Interest including Declarations of any Dispensations Granted by 
the Standards Committee:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 

85. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2009, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

[...]
 not be available for rolling forward into the new 
financial year, and recommended that this be used to 'top-up' the grants of 4 
organisations (listed in Appendix 1 with the original grant report), who had 
received less than the amount recommended by officers in the grants round in 
March 2009, but had demonstrated an increased demand for their service. 

 

50



 

2.3.2 Although the Panel agreed this option in principle, it was however decided to 
defer the decision to a future meeting, pending the outcome of an outstanding 
compact challenge as outlined in paragraph 2.2.3 of this report. 

 
2.3.3 The Harrow Strategic Partnership (HSP) met in July and agreed not to up-hold 

the compact challenge as they were assured that measures were being put in 
place to address the issues raised. 

 
2.3.4 The Panel is therefore requested to consider the allocation of the unspent fund 

of £3,110 to the 4 grant recipients listed in Appendix 1. 
 
2.3.5 It is recommended that this option should only be adopted as an interim 

arrangement for 2009/10, as a fair and transparent method of allocating 
unspent funds. 

 
2.4 Why a Change is Needed 
 
2.4.1 Due to the restricted grants budget, a change is needed to the current process 

of dealing with grant allocations in order to avoid losing unspent funds, which 
cannot be rolled forward into the next financial year. 

 
Implications of the Recommendation 
  
2.5 Staffing/workforce  
 
2.5.1 There are no staffing or workforce implications for the Council in relation to this 

report. 
 
  
2.6 Equalities impact 
 
2.6.1 See attached Equality Impact Assessment for details.  
 
2.7 Legal comments 
 
2.7.1 The Council is empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations under 

Section 48 of the Local Government Act 1985 as well as under other legislation. 
Having an approved process will ensure that the Council complies with its legal 
duties and its statement of intention of the Compact with the voluntary sector. 

 
2.8 Co
[...]
4 March 2009
	PH Rationale for revised grants allocations

	11 Feedback from the Portfolio Holder Decision meeting of 30 July 2009
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/07/2009 Portfolio Holder Decision Meeting

	12 Arrangements for Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10
	15 Arrangements for Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  GAP 79  
 
 
 

 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  8 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jean Lammiman 

   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* G Chowdhury 
  David Gawn (2) 
  Nizam Ismail (1) 
* Ashok Kulkarni 
 

* Mrs Myra Michael 
* Joyce Nickolay 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Mrs Sasi Suresh 
 

Adviser: *  Mike Coker, Representative, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Member 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Key Decision - Proposed Assessment Process   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director Community & Environment which 
set out a proposed assessment process and a revised summary grants report template 
to be used during the 2010/11 grant round.  It was noted that the proposed assessment 
tool was linked to the revised application form which was agreed by the Panel and 
approved by Cabinet in July 2009. 
 
The Panel discussed the proposed application assessment tool, set out in appendix 1 
of the report.  A Member referred to the question in the first stage assessment ‘Does 
the activity promote a particular faith or religion’ seeking clarification on the intent and 
that it would not disadvantage ‘umbrella’ faith groups.  The officer stated that the 
question related to the project for which funding was sought and not the organisation.  
Whilst the Articles of the organisation could have religious objectives it was not an 
issue for the process, provided that the activity was not for the promotion of faith or 
religion.  It was agreed that the word ‘activity’ be emboldened in the document. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, it was stated that it was a requirement for  
organisations to have a bank account in order that grants could be paid in.  Guidance 
was available to assist organisations in opening a bank account. 
 
With regard to Appendix 2 of the report, the proposed summary report template, it was 
agreed that the following be inserted: 
 
After the Project summary heading ‘(information provided by applicant)’ 
After the Assessment summary heading ‘(information provided by the officers)’ 
 
Minor amendments to the Equality Impact Assessment, which was included as 
Appendix 3 to the report, were discussed and agreed. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the possibility that the funding priorities 
might exclude some groups the officers reported that all currently funded projects had 
been matched against the National Indicator set which demonstrated that all would fit 
within this framework, for example the current MIND project could be matched to NI 
140 regarding fair treatment by local services. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (To Cabinet) 
 
That the proposed grant assessment tool and revised summary grants report template 
be approved with the two amendments detailed above and contained in the report of 
the officers to Cabinet. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2 - Scrutiny Challenge Panel Comments on Grants 
Programme 2010/11   
 
The Adviser to the Panel introduced the report of the Divisional Director of Partnership, 
Development and Performance which set out the observations and recommendations 
of the Scrutiny Challenge Panel on the grants programme 2010/11.  The discussion of 
the report had been deferred from the last meeting. 
 



 
 
 
GAP 80  CABINET
 
 
 

 

It was noted that ten recommendations had been made by the Scrutiny Challenge 
Panel.  The Adviser outlined the recommendations and drew attention to the following 
specific points: 
 
• the statement that grant aid was available to support voluntary and community 

organisations to deliver services and activities solely for the benefit of people 
living in Harrow was deemed restrictive and the word ‘solely’ should be 
removed; 

 
• the service provider could be based and/or provide services outside of Harrow 

but funding must be used to benefit people living, working or schooling in the 
borough; 

 
• whilst the grant process must demonstrate open criterion the Council should be 

supportive towards local voluntary and community sector (VCS) organisations; 
 
• there was general agreement that funding sought should be categorised 

according to  grant size; 
 
• all grant applications should be based on merit and it should be clear that 

grants could not be guaranteed on a year-on-year basis.  An innovation fund 
would enable new ideas to be piloted; 

 
• the grants budget should be ringfenced over a three year period to enable 

organisations to plan ahead, particularly with regard to staffing; 
 
• the innovations pot would enable the piloting of new ideas funded with small 

sums of money to assist in the learning process. 
 
A Member expressed the view that the proposed working party would enable 
consideration of applications from new organisations and comparison with those 
currently funded. 
 
In response to a question regarding associations which joined an umbrella 
organisation, the Adviser stated that the Challenge Panel acknowledged the benefit of 
getting organisations to work together but that the process recognised them as 
independent units. 
 
A Member suggested that the Corporate Director of Finance be requested to comment 
on the recommendation to ringfence the grants budget over a three year period.  As 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs) could not be offered for three years there could 
instead be an indication that funding, if available, would be continued.  The Corporate 
Director of Community and Environment stated that, although the need for certainty 
was important, the public sector worked on a three year budget cycle with the Council 
setting an annual budget.  He undertook to consider the matter. 
 
It was suggested that due to the relatively small number of applications from small 
organisations, the proposal for an innovation pot of not less than 1% and a small grants 
pot of not less than 5% of the overall grants budget be an objective rather than 
prescriptive.  It was agreed that that the award allocations should work towards this. 
 
With regard to recommendation 10 it was agreed that, due to the problem of not being 
able to carry forward funds to the next financial year, any unallocated grant money 
should be reallocated to the innovations and top up pot within the grants budget which 
would be accessible throughout the year. 
 
It was proposed that the ‘grant applied for’ section of the grants application form be 
amended to enable organisations to also indicate a lesser amount should insufficient 
funding be available for the full amount sought.  If a balance subsequently become 
available the officers could go back to the organisation.  The Panel emphasised the 
importance of reassuring applicants that the second figure would not take precedence.  
The innovations and top up pot would enable flexibility for a top up allocation being 
made where funding was available to support projects.  The Corporate Director of 
Community and Environment indicated that if an innovation and top up fund was 
implemented there needed to be an assessment criteria for this.  
 
Concern was expressed by the Adviser that applications for more than one amount 
could result in a ‘grey area’ as those applying needed to submit evidence of need.  
Applications for second projects should require completion of a different form. 
 



 
 
 
CABINET  GAP 81  
 
 
 

 

Following discussion, the Corporate Director of Community and Environment stated 
that he would investigate the possibilities of the proposal and meet with voluntary 
organisations. 
 
The Chairman stated that she had been invited to the October meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to provide a response on the Panel’s discussion of the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (To the Portfolio Holder for Community and Cultural 
Services) 
 
That the Portfolio Holder be requested to consider the Scrutiny Challenge Panel 
recommendations and comments of this Panel, in determining her response to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the proposals  
 
RECOMMENDATION 3 - Arrangements for Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director of Community and Environment 
proposing arrangements for the allocation of unspent funds for 2009/10. 
 
It was noted that in accordance with the Council’s financial regulations, the underspend 
of £3,110 in the current financial year would not be available for rolling forward into the 
new financial year.  It was therefore recommended that this sum be used to ‘top-up’ the 
grants of four organisations, detailed in Appendix 1, which had received less than the 
amount recommended by officers in the grants round in March 2009 but had 
demonstrated an increased demand for their services. 
 
A Member expressed disagreement to ‘top up’ funding for those who were already in 
receipt of grant funding and proposed that Harrow Kuwaiti Association, Harrow Tamil 
School, National Council of Vanik Associations and Girl Guiding Middlesex North West 
receive a portion of the £3,110 underspend.  
 
It was noted that the Panel did not have the appropriate information to enable a 
decision to be made on funding these organisations.  Furthermore, the rationale 
submitted to Cabinet by the Portfolio Holder for Community and Cultural Services did 
not include funding for these organisations. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Community and Cultural 
Services) 
 
That the unspent funds for 2009/10 be allocated as follows: 
 
ADHD Support Group £1,000 
Harrow Anti-Racist Alliance  (HARA) £1170 
Harrow Bereavement Care   £220 
Russian Immigrants Association   £720 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

182. Appointment of Advisory Panel Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Councillor Jean Lammiman as Chairman of 
the Panel for the remainder of the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 

183. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Nana Asante Councillor Nizam Ismail 
Councillor Asad Omar Councillor David Gawn 
 



 
 
 
GAP 82  CABINET
 
 
 

 

184. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following declarations of interests were declared: 
 
(1) Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a personal interest in that she was a 

trustee of Relate London North West and Joint Chairman, with Julia Smith 
CEO of HAVS of the Hear/Say Scrutiny Review.  She remained in the room for 
the discussion of all items. 

 
(2) Councillor Rekha Shah declared a personal interest as a member of the 

National Council of Vanik Associations and a member of the Harrow Anti-
Racist Alliance.  She remained in the room for the discussion of all items. 

 
(3) Mike Coker, Adviser to the Panel, declared a personal interest in that he was a 

member of the Scrutiny Challenge Panel.  He remained in the room for the 
discussion of all items. 

 
185. Minutes:   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2009, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
 
Recommendation 1 – Key Decision – Review of Grants Criteria and Results of Grants 
Consultation 
The insertion of ‘the priorities being used (National Indicators from the Local Area 
Agreement) after ‘outside’ in the fifth paragraph.  The insertion of ‘to enable members’ 
after ‘available’ in the last sentence of paragraph 5. 
 
Recommendation 2 – Key Decision – Funding Arrangements for 2009/10 and 2010/11 
That: the fifth paragraph commence with the wording ‘Members raised concerns about 
the failed Service Level Agreement (SLA)’; the deletion of ‘However, it was considered’ 
and the insertion of ‘Another Member suggested’ at the beginning of the third sentence; 
and the insertion of ‘other organisations would not continue to receive funding if they 
had failed to deliver their SLA.’ at the end of the third sentence. 
 
Recommendation 4 – Proposed Changes to the Way the Panel Receives Monitoring 
Information 
Members noted with regard to the content of the minute that the monitoring reports 
were those as received from the voluntary organisations without an attached summary.  
The monitoring reports would be discussed at November meetings of the Panel which 
would be used as a working party for an exchange of views by officers and members. 
 
Minute 175, amendments to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2009. Minute 
163- Minute 152 – Grant Applications 2009-10 
• Deletion of ‘forth’ in the first sentence and insertion of ‘fourth’; 
• Deletion of ‘50%’ in the last line of the third bullet point and insertion of ‘100%’.  

It was noted that a Member subsequently suggested that 100% would be more 
appropriate. 

 
186. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received 
at this meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum 
Procedure Rules 16, 14 and 15 respectively (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

187. Proposed Assessment Process:   
(See Recommendation 1). 
 
The following comments and discussion took place on the Equality Impact Assessment 
which was included as appendix 3 to the report: 
 
Point 4, first bullet point:  The deletion of the words ‘contentious and’ in the second line. 
 
Point 4, second bullet point:  The deletion of the word ‘Strategy’ in the title and the 
insertion of ‘strategic’.  The deletion of the word ‘board’ in the third line and the 
insertion of ‘broad’. 
 
Point 4,  third bullet point:  The deletion of the words ‘and the appeals process is 
abolished’ 
 



 
 
 
CABINET  GAP 83  
 
 
 

 

Point 4, fourth bullet point:  The insertion of an additional sentence at the end to read ‘It 
is recognised that this will be a gradual process as many of the larger grants are 
providing essential services in the Borough on behalf of the Council’. 
 
Point 5:  The emboldening of the word ‘associated’ in the heading 
 
Point 8:  Under the heading Factors that could detract from the outcomes, deletion of 
‘continue to mistrust the prrocess’ and insertion of ‘do not have confidence in the 
process’. 
 

188. Scrutiny Challenge Panel comments on Grants Programme 2010/11:   
(See Recommendation 2). 
 

189. Grants Advisory Meeting 4 March 2009:   
The Panel received a report which set out the comments of the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services in response to resolution 172(i) of the minutes of the Grants 
Advisory Panel dated 8 June 2009. 
 
Members were informed that the Portfolio Holder for Community and Cultural Services 
had reviewed the recommendations of the Panel for grant funding 2009/10 against the 
funding criteria and compiled a rationale that was submitted to Cabinet on 26 March 
2009.  Cabinet, having considered both the recommendation from the Grants Advisory 
Panel and the recommendations and rationale from the Portfolio Holder, decided to 
approve the recommendations proposed by the Portfolio Holder. 
 
A Member referred to the application from Age Concern and suggested that the section 
of the Council that had previously funded the body be asked why it could not continue 
to fund. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

190. Feedback from the Portfolio Holder Decision meeting of 30 July 2009:   
Following the Grant Advisory Panel meeting on 2 July 2009, a Portfolio Holder Decision 
meeting took place on 30 July 2009 at which the Leader of the Council took a decision, 
on behalf of Cabinet, on the Panel’s recommendations, in time for the grants round 
2010/11.  A report including the minutes of that meeting was received by the Panel.  It 
was noted that the Portfolio Holder Decision meeting had resolved that the threshold 
for large grants should remain at £100,000. 
 
A Member referred to the timetable for the grants round 2010/11 and asked officers 
whether the informal working party meeting early in January 2010 to consider initial 
grant application submissions was the most appropriate time for Members to receive 
the raw monitoring reports.  An officer stated that the working party meeting in January 
concerned the grants applications and not the monitoring process.  Monitoring reports 
would be received in November and the November meeting was still in the timetable so 
it could be decided whether to continue with that meeting.  The monitoring forms would 
be sent in batches.  The papers submitted in January would not include recommended 
amounts from officers. 
 
In response to a suggestion from a Member that the November meeting be used for  
comments and questions on the monitoring reports, it was agreed to retain the 
November meeting regarding monitoring process.  
 
In response to a question it was noted that the informal meeting would be minuted in 
order to validate comments.  Officer recommendations as to funding to be awarded 
would be made verbally and officers would take back the comments from the informal 
working party.  The recommendations to be made as to funding would be those of the 
officers.  Indications as to the award of funding in previous years would continue to be 
made available.  This would not be included on the summary form and would be in 
accordance with the suggestion to secure funding for three years.  Any decision not to 
continue to fund an organisation  may need consideration of transitional funding. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

191. Arrangements for Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10:   
(See Recommendation 3). 
 



 
 
 
GAP 84  CABINET
 
 
 

 

192. Exclusion of the Press and Public:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12. Appendix to Arrangements for 
Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10 

Information under paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to any 
individual. 

 
193. Arrangements for Allocating Unspent Funds for 2009/10:   

An appendix provided further financial information on the four organisations who had 
received less than the amount recommended by officers in the grants round in March 
2009 but had demonstrated an increased demand for their services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the appendix be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEAN LAMMIMAN 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


